STATE OF FLORI DA
Dl VI SI ON OF ADM NI STRATI VE HEARI NGS
NATI ONAL ADVERTI SI NG COVPANY,
Petitioner,
VS. Case No. 02-4739

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATI ON,

Respondent .

N N N N N N N N N N

RECOVMENDED ORDER

Pursuant to notice, the Division of Admnistrative
Hearings, by its duly-designated Adm nistrative Law Judge,
Jeff B. Clark, held a formal admi nistrative hearing in this case
on February 7, 2003, in Ol ando, Florida.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: GCerald S. Livingston, Esquire
Li vingston & Reilly, P.A
Post O fice Box 2151
Ol ando, Florida 32802

For Respondent: J. Ann Cowl es, Esquire
Depart nent of Transportation
605 Suwannee Street
Haydon Burns Building, Mil Station 58
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0458

STATEMENT OF THE | SSUE

Whet her the bill board structure owned by Petitioner,
Nat i onal Advertising Conpany, |ocated adjacent to U S. 1/ State

Road 5, at mle marker 87.5, City of Islanorada Village of



| sl ands, | sl anorada, Monroe County, Florida, is in violation of
t he provisions of Rule 14-10.007, Florida Adm nistrative Code,
or Chapter 479, Florida Statutes.

PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

On June 26, 2002, Respondent, Departnent of Transportati on,
directed a Notice of Violation to Petitioner advising that
"[ T] he nonconform ng outdoor advertising sign referenced by the
permts listed above is in violation of Rule 14-10.007, Florida
Adm ni strative Code, for the reasons |isted bel ow

14-10.007(2) No nmore than 50% of the
structural materials of a nonconform ng sign
may be replaced within a 24 nonth peri od;
14-10.007(4) A nonconform ng sign may not
be di sassenbl ed and re-erected at the sane
| ocation; and
14-10.007(6) (a) A destroyed nonconform ng
sign may not be re-erected. "Destroyed"
means that 50% of the upright supports (for
a wooden sign) of the sign are damaged such
that replacenent is necessary.
The Notice of Violation further advised, "it would appear that
your sign has lost its nonconformng status and is nowillegal."

On July 15, 2002, Petitioner filed a petition with
Respondent seeking an adm nistrative hearing appealing the final
agency action as a result of the Notice of Violation received by

Petitioner on July 3, 2002, regarding Petitioner's outdoor

advertising sign (billboard), which is located on U.S. 1 in the



City of Islanorada Village of Islands, |slanorada, Monroe
County, Florida.

On Decenber 5, 2002, Respondent forwarded the Petition to
the Division of Adm nistrative Hearings requesting an
adm ni strative hearing. On Decenber 6, 2002, an Initial Oder
was sent to both parties. On Decenber 13, 2002, the case was
schedul ed for final hearing on February 7, 2003, in Ol ando,
Orange County, Florida.

The final hearing was conducted as schedul ed on February 7,
2003. Respondent presented three w tnesses, Lynn Hol schuh, Mark
Johnson, and Charles Baldwi n. Respondent offered seven
exhi bits, which were received into evidence and marked
Respondent's Exhibits 1 through 7. Petitioner presented two
wi t nesses, John Harrison and Hector Rivera. M. Rivera was
gualified as an expert in construction, maintenance, repair and
cost of repair of billboards. Petitioner offered one exhibit,
whi ch was received into evidence and marked Petitioner's
Exhi bit 1.

The Transcript of Proceedings was filed on March 22, 2003.
On April 4, 2003, the parties jointly noved to extend the tine
for filing proposed recommended orders; the notion was granted.
Both parties filed Proposed Reconmmended Orders, which were
t houghtfully considered by the undersigned Adm nistrative Law

Judge.



FI NDI NGS OF FACT

Based on the evidence and the testinony of w tnesses
presented and the entire record in this proceeding, the
followi ng findings of fact are nade:

1. Petitioner is the owner and operator of an outdoor
advertising sign ("billboard") located adjacent to U S. 1/State
Road 5, at mle marker 87.5, City of Islanorada Village of
| sl ands, |slanorada, Monroe County, Florida.

2. In the immedi ate area of where the billboard's
|ocation, U S 1/State Road 5 is a U S. Federal Aid Primary
H ghway, over which Respondent has jurisdiction.

3. The billboard is permtted pursuant to state sign
permt nunbers AS788 and AS789.

4. The billboard is 570 feet fromthe nearest permtted
bill board. Respondent considers the billboard to be
nonconform ng because it is not in conpliance with the current
spaci ng requirenents on the Federal Aid Primary H ghway System

5. In 1984, the spacing of billboards on Federal Aid
Primary H ghways changed from 500 feet to 1,000 feet. Wen the
spaci ng requi renents changed, there was a savings provision in
Subsection 479.07(9)(c), Florida Statutes (1984), that allowed
signs that were conformng in 1984 did not becone nonconform ng

because of the change in the spacing requirenent.



6. The billboard was pernmitted on August 26, 1986.
Petitioner's Application for Qutdoor Advertising Sign Permt,
Tag No. AS788, indicates that the billboard is "500+" feet from
the nearest permtted sign and that the nmethod of marking site

is that it was an "existing sign," which suggests that the

bill board existed prior to the subject permit. |If the billboard
was built in 1986, it should not have been perm tted because the
spacing requirenment in 1986 was 1,000 feet.

7. This permt information is based upon a docunent
produced as a result of a statewi de billboard inventory prepared
by a subcontractor of Respondent. There were mstakes in the
statewi de inventory. Tag nunbers AS788 and AS789 coul d be
original tags or replacenment tags.

8. The billboard was a ten-foot by 40-foot structure with
a two-foot by 38-foot A franme; five poles; and six stingers
hori zontal made by two-foot by six-foot by 20-foot | unber.

9. On July 21, 2001, a stormcane through the City of
| sl anorada Village of 1slands, which caused the five vertica
pol es that held the billboard erect to be broken. As the storm
bl ew t hrough, the upper structure of the bill board was bl own
over and rested on the ground. The upper structure of the
bill board suffered little damage; inportantly, the structura
menbers of the billboard, with the exception of the five

vertical poles, were intact and could be reused.



10. Petitioner was prevented fromre-erecting the
bill board by the City of Islanorada Village of Islands. On
June 18, 2002, Petitioner and the City of Islanbrada Village of
| sl ands entered into an agreenent that allowed Petitioner to
remove the billboard and avoid a fine in the anmount of $100. 00
per day.

11. The value of the structural materials in the billboard
imediately prior to the July 21, 2001, stormwas $1, 353. 60.
The cost of materials to repair the billboard inmediately after
the July 21, 2001, stormwas $536.50. The replacenent naterials
constitute 39.7 percent of the value of the materials in the
sign prior to the stormdamage. The only new material s needed
to re-erect the billboard are the five vertical poles.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

12. The Division of Adm nistrative Hearings has
jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter. Sections
120. 569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes.

13. Respondent has the burden of proof of establishing by
a preponderance of the evidence the allegations of its Notice of
Vi ol ation:

[ T] he nonconform ng outdoor advertising sign
referenced by the permits listed above is in
violation of s. [sic] 14-10.007, Florida

Adm ni strative Code, for the reasons |isted
bel ow:



14-10.007(2) No nore than 50% of the
structural materials of a nonconform ng sign
may be replaced within a 24 nonth peri od;

14-10.007(4) A nonconform ng sign nmay not
be di sassenbl ed and re-erected at the sane
| ocati on;

14-10.007(6) (a) A destroyed nonconf orm ng
sign may not be re-erected. "Destroyed"
nmeans that 50% of the upright supports (for
a wooden sign) of the sign are damaged such
that replacenent is necessary.

Fl ori da Departnent of Transportation v. J. WC. Conpany, Inc.,

396 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).

14. In the event Respondent establishes that the
nonconform ng bill board was "destroyed,"” as defined in Rule 14-
10.007(6)(a), Florida Adm nistrative Code, Petitioner has the
burden of proof of establishing by a preponderance of the
evidence that it cones within the "exception” established in
Rul e 14-10.007(6)(a)2, Florida Adm nistrative Code.

15. Rule 14-10.007(6)(a)2, Florida Admnistrative Code,

reads as foll ows:

2. If the permttee denonstrates that
t he repl acenent materials cost to re-erect
the sign would not exceed 50% of the val ue
of the structural materials in the sign,
i mredi ately prior to destruction. The
followi ng shall be applicable in determ ning
whet her the replacenent naterials cost to
re-erect the sign would not exceed 50% of
the value of the structural materials in the
si gn:



a. Structural materials are all those
materials incorporated into the sign as
| oad- bearing parts, including vertical
supports, horizontal stringers, braces,
braci ng wires, brackets, and catwal ks.
Structural materials do not include the sign
face, any skirt, any electrical service, or
el ectric lighting, except in cases where
such itens have been incorporated into the
sign as | oad-bearing parts.

b. The value of the structural materials
in the sign immediately prior to destruction
shal |l be based on the cost of all structural
materials contained in the sign as it was
configured just prior to damage, and the
cost of such materials shall be based on
normal market cost as if purchased new on or
about the date of destruction, wthout
regard to any | abor costs or special market
condi ti ons.

c. The materials to be included in the
replacenent materials costs to re-erect the
sign shall be all materials that would be
used to return the sign to its configuration
i mredi ately prior to destruction, and shal
i nclude any material obtained froma source
ot her than the sign itself, whether used,
recycl ed, or repaired, but shall not include
any material fromthe sign itself that is
repaired on-site. The repairs to the sign
shall be with like materials, both in type
and size, and shall be those reasonably
necessary to permanently repair the sign in
a manner normally acconplished by the
industry in that area. The cost of such
mat eri als shall be as described in paragraph
(6)(a)2.b.

16. Respondent successfully established that al

five

poles that held the billboard erect were destroyed by the storm

and, therefore, net the definition of “destroyed” contenplated

by Rul e 14-10.007(6)(a), Florida Adm nistrative Code.



17. Petitioner successfully established that it net the
“exception” established in Rule 14-10.007(6)(a)2, Florida
Adm nistrative Code, as it clearly showed that the cost of
structural replacenment materials did not exceed 50 percent of
the value of structural materials in the sign inmediately prior
to the storm

18. In 1984, the Florida | egislature enacted Subsection
479.07(9)(a), Florida Statutes (1984), which reads as foll ows:

A permt shall not be granted for any sign
for which a permit had not been granted by
the effective date of this act unless such
sign is located at |east:

1. One thousand five hundred feet from
any other permtted sign on the sane side of
the highway, if on an interstate highway.

2. One thousand feet from any other
permtted sign on the sanme side of the
hi ghway, if on a federal-aid primary
hi ghway.

19. At the sanme tine the | egislature extended the spacing
bet ween bill boards from500 feet to 1000 feet, it passed the
foll owing “saving” legislation in Subsection 479.07(9)(c),
Florida Statutes (1984):

Nothing in this subsection shall be
construed so as to cause a sign which is
conform ng on the effective date of this act
to beconme nonconform ng.

20. The evidence presented | eaves questions as to whet her

or not the billboard is “nonconfornming.” Had the billboard been



first erected in 1986, or between the effective date of the

| egi slation referenced in paragraph 18 and August 26, 1986 (the
permt date), it should not have been permtted as it was

570 feet froman existing sign and would not have net the

1000 feet mninmum requirenent of Subsection 479.07(9)(a),
Florida Statutes (1984). The Application for Qutdoor
Advertising Sign Permt, Tag No. AS788, indicates that the
billboard is “500+" feet fromthe nearest permtted sign and
that the nmethod of marking site is that it was an "“existing

sign,” which suggests that the billboard existed prior to the
1986 permt. One is left to conclude that the billboard existed
prior to the 1984 legislation and was permtted in 1986 in
accordance wth Subsection 479.07(9)(c), Florida Statutes
(1984).

RECOMVIVENDATI ON

Based on the foregoi ng Findings of Fact and Concl usi ons of
Law, it is

RECOMVENDED t hat Respondent, Departnment of Transportation,
issue a final order rescinding its Notice of Violation and
allowing Petitioner, National Advertising Conpany, to re-erect
its billboard at the sanme | ocation and in the sanme configuration

as previously permtted.
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DONE AND ENTERED this 14th day of My, 2003, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Flori da.

JEFF B. CLARK

Adm ni strative Law Judge

Division of Adm nistrative Hearings
The DeSoto Buil ding

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675  SUNCOM 278-9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

www. doah. state. fl.us

Filed with the Cerk of the

Division of Adm nistrative Hearings
this 14th day of May, 2003.

COPI ES FURNI SHED.

J. Ann Cow es, Esquire

Departnment of Transportation

605 Suwannee Street

Haydon Burns Building, Miil Station 58
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0458

CGerald S. Livingston, Esquire
Livingston & Reilly, P.A

Post O fice Box 2151

Ol ando, Florida 32802

James C. Myers, Cerk of Agency Proceedi ngs
Departnment of Transportation

Haydon Burns Building, Mail Stop 58

605 Suwannee Street

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0450

Pamel a Leslie, General Counsel
Department of Transportation

Haydon Burns Building, Ml Stop 58
605 Suwannee Street

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0450
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NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submt witten exceptions within
15 days fromthe date of this Recormended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the Final Order in this case.
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